as authorized by chapter 118, Laws of 1892, amended by chapter 171, Laws of 1893, 
and chapter 522, Laws of 1899, and which was transmitted to this Department by the 
Board of Assessors on February 29, 1916. 

All of which are transmitted with the assessment rolls of real and personal estate, 
comprising in all four hundred and forty-nine (449) volumes. 

Very respectfully, 	 LAWSON PURDY, President. 
Which was ordered on file. 
The President pro tem. then laid before the Board the following communication 

from the President: 
No. 264. 

President of the Board of Aldermen-Authorizing and Requesting the Depart-

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of nine hundred and ninety-three dollars ($993), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by Surrogate of Bronx County for the purpose of defraying the cost of equipping 
and removing to new quarters all obligations hereunder to be incurred on or before 
December 31, 1916. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, ROBERT L.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to the amount of seventy-one thousand and thirty-five dollars ($71,035), the 
proceeds whereof to be used by the Trustees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals for 
the purpose of meeting anticipated deficit in 1916 accounts, all obligations hereunder 
to be incurred on or before December 31, 1916. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, ROBERT L.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 
amount of twenty-three thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($23,550), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Department of Parks, Manhattan and Richmond, for the 
purpose of defraying cost of repairs to various buildings in Central Park. All obliga-
tions hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1916. 

FRANCIS P.

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified : 

Resolved, That the' Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro 
visions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, as amended, hereby approves o 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceedin 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in addition to the amount heretofore author 
ized, to provide means for the erection of Pavilions I and K, including architects 
fees, in connection with the construction and equipment of the new Bellevue Hospita 
under the jurisdiction of the Board of Trustees, Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, an

[...]

mittee a list of the properties to be paid for by this appropriation. The appropriation 
is mandatory and the committee recommends the adoption of the accomanying 
ordinance. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding seventy-two thousand dollars ($72,000), being the 
City's share, three-quarters of a total of ninety-six thousand dollars ($96,000), to 
provide means for lands and interests therein, and defraying expenses incidental 
thereto in connection with the preservation of the waters of the Bronx River from 
pollution: 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows:

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the pro- 
visions of chapter 594 of the Laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 757 of the Laws of 
1913, hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York 
to an amount not exceeding seventy-two thousand dollars ($72,000), being the City's 
share, three-quarters of a total of ninety-six thousand dollars ($96,000), to provide 
means for acquiring lands and interests therein, and defraying expenses incidental 
thereto, by The Bronx Parkway Commission in connection with preserving the waters 
of the Bronx River from pollution, and that when authority therefor shall have been

[...]

mittee a list of the properties to be paid for by this appropriation. The appropriation 
is mandatory and the committee recommends the adoption of the accompanying or 
dinance. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000), being the 
City's share, three-quapters of a total of sixty-four thousand dollars ($64,000), to-

provide means for the purpose of improving the lands acquired or to be acquired for-
the development of the Bronx River Parkway, by The Bronx Parkway Commission. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1.